
August 5, 1992

Ainsworth Memorial Library
9156 South Main Street
Sandy Creek, NY 13145

Dear Ms. Kastler,

Thank you so much for all of your kind assistance when I visited
your library in July. I am sending to you, as I promised, some
information on some of the early settlers of the Redfield and
Orwell area.

I have included some information on the following three families,
Bennett, Brooks, and Strong. These families inter—married in the
Redfield/Orwell area in the early 1800s.

Nathaniel Bennett (III), son of Nathaniel Bennett (II) of Orwell,
Laura Strong. Hannah Bennett, daughter of Nathaniel

Bennett (II) married Stephen Brooks of Redfield. Samuel Brooks
of Redfield married Lament Strong. Lament and Laura were sisters
and daughters of Eli Strong of Redfield. I believe Stephen and
Samuel Brooks were half—brothers.

There are group sheets here for each family. They do not contain
all of the descendants, but just those I thought would be
pertinent to the Orwell/Redfield area.

I have given the denotables(?) (I), (II), and (III) to the
Nathanrel Bennetts to make it easier to keep them straight.

Please make it known that anyone interested in these families may
make copies of these pages and I will welcome all inguiries,
comments and/or further information. I am a descendant of
Nathaniel Bennett (I) and Elizabeth Whipple, so conseguently have
more information on their descendants. I have been trying for
years to link the last two people to their parents, but with very
little success. The search will continue.

Again, thank you so much for your help and I hope that these few
pages will add to your wonderful collection of local history.

Sincerely,

Mary Frazer
2801 Birdseye Lane
Bowie, MD 20715

P.S. I may send a copy to the Redfield and Orwell Libraries
also.



^7f' Jslle/

Ivft

/l^ i^.
^If-^lI'tlJ O ^/w& « }iy/u 0^

Presented to the

Ainsworth Memorial Library
Local History Section

Bennett, Brooks and Strong families,
early settlers of the towns of Orwell and Redfield,
Oswego Co., NY and some of their descendants

1992

Mary Frazer
2801 Birdseye Lane
Bowie, MD 20715

Inquiries welcome



05-Aug-1992 Family group sheet Page 1

Husband: Stephen Decatur Brooks #5117
Born: 2-Feb-1781 in: CT

Baptized: in:
Died: 29-Feb-1864 in: Oshkosh, Winnebago Co., WI
Buried: in: Brooks Cemetery, Oshkosh, Winnebago Co., WI
Father:

Mother:

Stephen's birth and death dates from "Some Pioneer Families of Wisconsin,
An Index", WSGS, 1977. The following information from a descendant of
Stephen Brooks: "Stephan and his older half brother, Samuel migrated from
Middletown, CT to Redfield, NY with the first group of immigrants to the
area. Stephan had some surveying skills and was instrumental in laying out
the first roads in the area. It was stated that his primary motivation was
to make it easier to court Hannah Bennett. They were married in Nov 1809 and
over the next 22 years had 8 or 9 children. Stephen's half brother died in
1814 leaving several children. Sometime within the next few years Stephen's
parents joined him from CT. In 1837 at the age of 56, Stephan came to
Wisconsin. He did some road work for a few years before he settled in
Winnebago County in May 1839. Soon his nephew joined him."

Wife: Hannah Bennett
Married: Nov 1809

3-Apr-1790Born:

Baptized:
Died:

Buried:
21-NOV-1872

Father: Nathaniel (II) Bennett #24
Mother: Anna Gill(?) #25

#5116

in:

in: prob Halifax, Windham Co., VT
in:

in:

in: Brooks Cemetery, Oshkosh, WI

Hannah's birth and death dates from her headstone at Brooks Cemetery,



(Family of Stephen Decatur Brooks - Continued) Page 2

Children: [There were 8 or 9 children.]

F Child 1 Sarah B. Brooks #5118
Born: 13-Jul-1819 in: Redfield, Oswego CO., NY

Baptized: in:
Died: 18-Feb-1902 in: Milwaukee, WI

Buried: in: Brooks Cemetery, Oshkosh, WI
Spouse: Joseph Schooley #5119

Married: 18-Sep-1848 in: Town of Winnebago, Winnebago Co., WI

The data on Sarah from the Application papers which were submitted to the
Wisconsin State Historical Society by a descendant for a Pioneer Certificate

M Child 2 Enoch Brooks #5150
Born: in: Redfield, Oswego CO., NY

Baptized: in:
Died: in:

Buried: in:
Spouse: Sarah Bowron #5151
Married: l-Jan-1854 in: Vinland Township, WI

Thy data on Enoch from a marriage record in Winnebago County, WI

End of data found on the Stephen Brooks family of Redfield, Oswego County,
NY. This family migrated to Winnebago county, WI cir lf37. There are
descendants still living in the Green Bay and Milwaukee areas.



05-Aug-1992 Family group sheet Page 3

Husband: Nathaniel (1) Bennett #1
Born: 6-Aug-1744 in: Stonington, CT

Baptized: in:
Died: in:

Buried: in:

Father:

Mother:

Town of Halifax/ VT. Vital Records, Vol.l/Book of RecordS/p.386 for
marriage of Nathaniel and Elizabeth and the births of their children. One of
Nathaniel Bennett*s daughters may have married a Robert Woolery.
Marriage and births of children were registered at same time, sometime after
Anna was born. All children registered in VT but not necessarily born there.
Census and biographical records found recently would indicate that the first
three children, at least, were born in CT.

From "Gazetteer of New York" compiled by J.H. French LL.D, 1860 Eighth Ed:

"The first settlers of the town of Orwell, NY were Nathaniel Bennett
and his son, Nathaniel, from Rensselaer County, NY on lots 82 and 83 and

Capt. Noyes on lot 29."

From: "Landmarks of Oswego County NY," Churchill, John 1895:

"In 1807 Nathaniel Bennett, Sr., and Nathaniel, Jr., settled in the
Eastman and Merrill locality" [Eastman and Merrill were the first
settlers of Orwell].

From: "Landmarks of Oswego County NY," Churchill, John 1895:

"In 1808 David Eastman, another son of Frederick, married Betsey, a
daughter of Nathaniel Bennett, which was probably the first marriage in
town. 'State Gazetteer' gives this honor to Robert Wooley and a
daughter of Nathaniel Bennett, Sr. in 1807," but the best authority
points to the accuracy of the first statement. The first white birth
was that of a child of David Eastman, whose young wife was the first
victim of death, in 1810, unless it was the mother of Timothy Balch, who

died about the same time."

'ILandmarks of Oswego County NY, "Churchill, John, 1895:

"Methodist Episcopal Churches.—It is said that Bishop Asbury, on his
way from Canada early in the century, came through Sackett's Harbor



(Family of Nathaniel (1) Bennett - Continued) Page 4

and followed the old military road through Redfield and thence continued
down the Salmon River to Pekin, Williamstown, Camden and Rome. The
beginning of Methodist preaching in Orwell was at Pekin by Ira Fairbanks in
1811. A society was organized in that neighborhood and since that
organization, Pekin has remained a regular appointment. A small church
was built there in 1850. Elder Fairbanks, during his year on the Mexico
circuit, received only $25.00 and left the charge out of debt. The
number of members then on the circuit was 258. Among the early members of
the class at Pekin were Frederick Eastman, at whose house the meetings were
held, and who had previously been a Presbyterian; the two Nathaniel Bennetts
and their wives; Millen Aiken, John and Caroline Reynolds; Robert Wooley,
Aaron West, Betsey Beadle, and a man named Herrick, and the wives and sons of
most of these•"

Land Records - Book K Page 283 12 January 1831:

Nathaniel Bennett of the Town of Orwell and Anne, his wife, to Stephen
Bennett, same address, $800 land in the Town of Orwell Lots 82, 83,
90, 91: Township No. 11. Presence of Eli Strong.

Land Records - Book K page 284, 12 Jan 1831:

Nathaniel Bennett and Anne, his wife, and Elizabeth Bennett, his
mother, of the Town of Orwell, to Stephen Bennett, on condition that
Stephen Bennett shall well and comfortably support or cause to be
supported said parties of the first part so they shall neither want
for comfort, food or clothing during their natural lives. Otherwise
this (deed) is null and void. Signed in the presence of Eli Strong.

Wife: Elizabeth Whipple #2
Married: 29 DEC 1765 in:
Born: cir 1745 in: CT
Baptized: in:
Died: 8 FEB 1835 in: Orwell, Oswego County, NY
Buried: in: Orwell, Oswego County, NY
Father:

Mother:

Headstone at Pekin Cemetery: "Elizabeth Bennett, wife of Nathaniel Bennett
died 8 Feb 1835 AE 90 yrs". Elizabeth's stone faced West. Elizabeth's
headstone is broken at the point where her age was engraved. Even though
there was a small piece of stone missing, the age at death appears to be 90.
The upper two thirds of the stone was propped against the bottom piece. Some

the ladies of the area copied this cemetery in the late 1970s and from
their records, Elizabeth's age at death was written ?0.



(Family of Nathaniel (1) Bennett - Continued) Page 5

The Wright burial information came from the Orwell, NY, Town Historian, Mrs.
Martin. Ann Janette (Bennett) Wright was Gill N. Bennett's daughter. There
were other Bennett families in the area, but connection, if any, is unknown,
^e following was researched and written by Mrs. Ralph O. Frazer of Syracuse,
"Pekin Cemetery, Town of Orwell, Oswego County, New York. This old cemetery
is on the top of a high knoll, on the east side of an old road going north
from Bennetts Bridge to the Village of Orwell. In the summer it is easy to
miss as the trees and bushes hide the stones from the road. The later
burials were about 1920. The cemetery is unkempt and uncared for. The ground
is thickly covered with myrtle and berry bushes. Many stones have been
knocked over; many graves are sunken in; many markers have been carried away.
For all its neglect it is not an unattractive place; high on the hill with
the sky overhead, the soft green myrtle carpet underfoot, and the quiet.
The old town of Pekin has long since disappeared. An old timer, long ago
told of the church next to the cemetery, and the horse sheds reached by the
same long narrow, ledge—like road that led to the cemetery. There were a few
stores across the road and a mill on the river. The Salmon River runs about
a mile south of the place. On the north side of the Cemetery next to a pine
plsiitation are the Bennett graves, in a row. There are several places where
there have been burials but there are no stones left, only the sunken places
to show that the ground has been disturbed. [July 1992 - there is a Pekin
Cemetery sign posted (by the Cemetery Association) on the east side of the
road near the cemetery making the cemetery easy to find today. ]

M Child 1 Nathaniel (II) Bennett #24
Born; 3 FEB 1767 in: CT

Baptized: in:
Died: > 27 Apr 1850 in:

Buried: in:
Spouse: Anna Gill? #25

Married: in:

M Child 2 Lodoick Bennett #30
Born: 25 APR 1769 in:

Baptized: in:
Died: in:

Buried: in:

Census trail of Lodowick Bennett:
1810 - Lodoweick Bennet, NY Renss. Co. 025 - 11010 - 22010
1820 - Loudowick Bennett, NY, Renss. Co., 197 - Grafton

1 male 45 & up, 2 females 10-16, 1 female 45 & up
1830 - Lodowick Bennett, NY Renss. Co. 194 - Brunswick
1840 - Ledawick Bennet, NY, Oneida Co., 121 - Whitestown
1850 - Lodwick Bennet, NY, Oneida Co., 346 - Remsen

Lodwick Bennet, 54, farmer, $300.00 - born NY [perhaps son]
Annis Bennet, 50 —born Mass



(Family of Nathaniel (1) Bennett - Continued) Page 6

F Child 3 Mehitable Bennett #31
Born: 5 APR 1771 in: CT

Baptized: in:
Died: > 1850 in:

Buried: in:
Spouse: (Unknown) Herrick #3138

Married: in:

Mehitable (Bennett) Herrick deposed in 1850 from Clarendon, Calhoun Co.,
Michigan, for her sister, Elizabeth.

F Child 4 Elizabeth Bennett #32
Born: 24 SEP 1775

Baptized:
Died: Aug 1871

Buried: 17 Aug 1871
Spouse: Elijah Bliss
Married: l-May-1792
Spouse: Frederick Wolf
Married: 27-Jun-1801

rn:

in:

in: Troy, Rensselaer Coxmty, NY
in: Troy, Rensselaer County, NY

#3134
in: Pittstown, Rensselaer County,
#3136
in: Brunswick, Rennselaer County,

NY

NY

There is a Revolutionary War Pension file for Elizabeth Bennett under the
name of her husband, Elijah Bliss, at the National Archives in Washington,
D.C. It contains approximately 140 pages.

F Child 5 Sarah Bennett #33
Born: 5 JUL 1778 in:

Baptized: in:
Died: in:

Buried: in:

There is no further information on Sarah at this time.

F Child 6

Born:

Baptized:
Died:

Buried:

Spouse:
Married:

Anna Bennett

9 SEP 1782

> 1850

#34

in:

in:

in:

in:
(Unknown) Aiken #3959

in:

Anna Aiken lived next door to Elisha Bennett, on the 1850 WI Fed census,
Winnebago County, Nekimi. An Asa Aiken, aged 36, bom VT is living in the
same household with Anna. Anna Aiken deposed from Nekimi in 1850 for
Elizabeth Bennett. Anna Aiken and Nathaniel Bennett (II) deposed at the same
time.



05-Aug-1992 Family group sheet Page 7

Husband: Nathaniel (II) Bennett #24
Born: 3 FEB 1767 in: CT

Baptized: in:
Died: > 27 Apr 1850 in:

Buried: in:
Father: Nathaniel (1) Bennett #1
Mother: Elizabeth Whipple #2

Sources: Headstone of Anna and Elizabeth at Pekin Cemetery, Orwell, NY. Land
records in Orwell. NY & WI census records. See Orwell Land deeds-they
establish the names of this Nathaniel's wife and mother. Birth date from VT.
Vital records. Birth place from 1850 WI Fed Census, Winnebago County,
Nekimi. 1880 WI Fed Census, Portage Co., Buena Vista asks birth place of
parents where Elisha says father b. CT and mother b. Mass.

Nathaniel Bennett in Winnebago County, Nekimi, inl850, aged 84, deposed for
"his sister" Elizabeth (Bennett) Bliss Woolf.

Wife: Anna Gill? #25
Married: in:
Born: cir 1764 in: MA

Baptized: in:
Died: 24 OCT 1834 in: Orwell, Oswego County, NY
Buried: in: Orwell, Oswego County, NY
Father:

Mother:

Anna's surname from a descendant, however there was no source. She may have
been a sister to an Obediah Gill, Revolutionary War Soldier Massachusetts,
D.A.R. Patriot, with wife, Anna Martin, who settled in VT.
Anna is buried in Pekin Cemetery near Orwell, Oswego Co,. NY.
Headstone: "Anna, wife of Nathaniel Bennett died 24 Oct 1834 AE 70 yrs".



(Family of Nathaniel (II) Bennett - Continued) Page 8

Anna's headstone is in the first row on the north west side of the cemetery
about half way down. Most of the headstones in this cemetery face West.
Anna's headstone was out of its holder and lay face up on the ground. The
stone is tall and slender and about 2" thick.

F Child 1 Betsy Bennett #3137
Born: in:

Baptized: in:
Died: cir 1811 in:

Buried: in:

Spouse: David Eastman #888
Married: in:

F Child 2 Hannah Bennett #5116
Born: 3-Apr-1790 in: prob Halifax, Windham Co., VT

Baptized: in:
Died: 21-Nov-1872 in:

Buried: in: Brooks Cemetery, Oshkosh, WI
Spouse: Stephen Decatur Brooks #5117
Married: Nov 1809 in:

M Child 3 Nathaniel (III) Bennett #17
Born: cir 1794 in: Rensselaer Co., NY

Baptized: in:
Died: 16-Mar-1885 in:

Buried: in: Mexico Village, Oswego County, NY
Spouse: Laura Strong #18
Married: in:

M Child 4 Obadiah Bennett #5128
Born: cir. 1795 in:

Baptized: in:
Died: 17-Oct-1835 in:

Buried: in: Pekin Cemetery, Orwell, Oswego Co., NY

There is no vital record available to prove this son. His headstone is at
Pekin Cemetery next to Anna and Elizcibeth. He died at 40 yrs.

M Child 5 Stephen Bennett #26
Born: in: NY

Baptized: in:
Died: in:

Buried: in:



(Family of Nathaniel (II) Bennett - Continued) Page 9

F Child 6 Clarissa Bennett #27
Born: 1 MAR 1800 in: NY

Baptized: in:
Died: 17 MAR 1866 in: Portage County, WI

Buried: in:
Spouse: Nathan William Carpenter #84
Married: in:

Clarissa married Nathan as his second wife. His first wife, Olive Loomis
died of consumption cir 1838, leaving two children, Edwin and Olive. This
family moved to Winnebago County, WI, eventually settling in Buena Vista,
PojTtage County, WI in 1860. Nathan and Clarissa had no children of their
own. This info from the Civil War pension file of Edwin Carpenter, Pvt., Co.
E 32nd WI Vol Inf.

M Child 7

Born:

Baptized:
Died:

Buried:

Spouse:
Married:

M Child 8

Born:

Baptized:
Died:

Buried:

Spouse:
Married:

Elisha Bennett #28
19 MAR 1801 in: NY

in:
24 DEC 1884 in: Buena Vista, Portage County, WI

in: Liberty Corners Cem., Buena Vista, WI
Harriett Carpenter #35

in: Orwell, Oswego County, NY

Gill N. Bennett #868
1804 in: Rensselaer County, NY

in:
14 APR 1901 in: Orwell, Oswego County, NY

in: Orwell, Oswego County, NY
Eliza Ann Unknown #869

in:

From "Landmarks of Oswego County, NY", John Churchill, 1895, p. 172,
"Bennett,

Gill H., is of the fifth generation of Bennetts in the State. His
father, Isaac W., was a son of Gill, son of Nathaniel, son of Nathaniel,
who came from New England and settled in Rensselaer county. Here Gill
was born in 1804, and in 1808 he came with his father and grandfather to
Orwell. This was the first settlement in the town. Gill lived on a
farm until 1878."



05-Aug-1992 Family group sheet Page 10

Husband: Nathaniel (III) Bennett #17
Born: cir 1794 in: Rensselaer Co., NY

Baptized: in:
Died: 16-Mar-1885 in:

Buried: in: Mexico Village, Oswego County, NY
Father: Nathaniel (II) Bennett #24
Mother: Anna Gill #25

Buried Mexico Village Cemetery. Birth and burial info for family from: "New
York Cemetery, Church & Town Records" Oswego County, NY Vol. 80, p.168 D.A.R.
Library in Washington, D.C.
Nathaniel died at 91 yrs.

^  1846-1916, LDS film 866842,contains the will of this Nathaniel Bennett.

Wife: Laura Strong #18
Married: in:

Born: cir 1792 in; CT
Baptized: in:

Died: 28 JAN 1862 in;
Mexico Village, Oswego County, NY

Father: Eli Strong #2212
Mother: Lament Sheldon #2213

Buried Mexico Village Cemetery. From headstone: "d. at 76 yrs.
F Child 1 Cornelia Bennett #19

1819 in: Orwell, Oswego County, NY
Baptized: in*

Died: 18 SEP 1881 in:
Buried: in: Mexico Village, Oswego County, NY

Buried Mexico Village Cemetery. Headstone: "d. at 62 yrs."

F Child 2 Julia Bennett #20

Baptized* 1823 in: Orwell, Oswego County, NY
Died: 23 JAN 1908 in:

Buried: in: Mexico Village, Oswego County, NY
Buried at Mexico Village Cemetery. Headstone: "d. at 85 yrs."

F Child 3 Mary C. Bennett #21

Baptized* 1826 in: Orwell, Oswego County, NY
Buried* Village, Oswego County, NY*  JLU •

Buried at Mexico Village Cemetery. Headstone: "d. at 85 yrs."



(Family of Nathaniel (III) Bennett - Continued) Page 11

M Child 4 Eli Bennett #885
Born: cir 1830 in: Orwell, Oswego County, NY

Baptized: in:
Died: 6 MAR 1906 in: Mexico Village, Oswego County, NY

Buried: in:
Spouse: Catherine M. Mosher #1489

Married: in:

»E?i Everts & Co., Philadelphia
publickiTo^thirbooL^ assisted & contributed to

Catherine Mosher died at 43 years.
From 1855 NY, Oswego Co., Orwell census: Catherine Bennett,
aged 24, female, wife of [Eli], born Vermont, married 1 time, 2 year
resident in this town. yeax



05-Aug-1992 Family group sheet Page 12

Husband: Elisha Bennett #28
Born:

Baptized:
Died:

Buried:

Father:

Mother:

19 MAR 1801

24 DEC 1884

rn:

in:

NY

in: Buena Vista, Portage County, WI
in: Liberty Corners Cem., Buena Vista, WI

Nathaniel (II) Bennett #24
Anna Gill? #25

Elisha and his family left Orwell, Oswego Co., NY cir 1844. They traveled to
Winnebago Co., WI. Elisha's father, Nathaniel (II), at 84 years of age, was
living with Elisha on the 1850 WI Fed Census, Winnebago Co., Nekimi.

Wife: Harriett Carpenter #35
Married: in: Orwell, Oswego County, NY

Born: 3 APR 1803 in: CT
Baptized: in:

Died: 20 JAN 1880 in: Buena Vista, Portage County, WI
Buried: in: Buena Vista, Portage County, WI
Father: Solomon Carpenter #9
Mother: Sally Unknown #82

From the biographical records of Harriett's two grandsons, Solomon Carpenter
died in Redfield at 60 years of age. These biographical records can be found
in II ̂ /^vnm ■! n -S ^ ̂ .w. _ ̂  ^ t n i _ «- -- _in "Commemorative Biographical Record of Up Jper WI .Beers, 1895.

F Child 1 Maria (Sarah) Bennett #36
Born: 18-May-1826

Baptized:
Died: 13 JAN 1920

Buried: 16-Jan-1920
Spouse: Jacob Wanty

Married: 2-Oct-1849
#46

in: Orwell, Oswego County, NY
in:
in: Buena Vista, Portage Co., WI
in: Oshkosh, Winnebago County, WI

in:



(Family of Elisha Bennett - Continued) Page 13
P Child 2 Alena Bennett #1038

Baptized! i": County, NY
Died: ini

Buried: in:
Spouse: James Robison #1039

M Child 3 Solomon Bennett #37

Baptized* ^ 1829 in: Orwell, Oswego County, NY
Died: 8 JUL 1901 in:

Buried: in: Buena Vista, Portage County, WI
Spouse: Ruth A. Wilcox #45 ,

Married: 18-Nov-l857 in:

M Child 4 Nathaniel Bennett #38

Baptized* Oswego County, NY
Died: 17 APR 1908 in-

Buried: in: Buena Vista, Portage County, WI
Spouse: Rebecca Grbson Wanty #176

Married: 12 NOV 1854 in: Oshkosh, WI

M Child 5 Stephen Bennett #39
?°^^* 1® •lUL 1833 in: Orwell, Oswego County, NY

Baptized: in:
Died: 9 DEC 1908 in:

Buried: in: oshkosh, Winnebago County, WI
Spouse: Anne Kurd #824 ^1/ wx

Married: in:
Spouse: Frances Hooker #830

F Child 6 Harriett Ann Bennett #40

Baptized* f^* Orwellf Oswego County, NY
Died: in;

Buried: in:
Spouse: William Eckels #831

Married: 17 May 1856 in:
Spouse: Roderick Palmer #833

Married: in:

M Child 7 Jay Bennett #41

?°^5* 1® 1838 in: Orwell, Oswego County, NY
Baptized: in; jr/ *

Died: 26 JAN 1908 in:
Buried: in: Buena Vista, Portage County, WI
Spouse: Jemima Newby #835 ^ v-ounty, wx

M Child 8 George Bennett #42

Baptized! in'
Died: ini

Buried: in:
Spouse: Jerusa Dakins #843



(Family of Elisha Bennett: — Continued) Page 14

M Child 9 William Bennett #43
Born:

Baptized:
Died:

Buried:

in: Orwell, Oswego County, NY
in:

in:

in:

FChild 10 Emily Bennett
Born: cir 1846

Baptized:
Died: bet 1860-1870

Buried:

#44
in: Nekimi, Winnebago County, WI
in:

in:

in:

The biographical records of her brothers indicate that Emily died between
1860 and 1870.



05-Aug-1992

ri
.1 S

p Z j-y ̂  /j/' Family group sheet Page 15

Husband: Eli Strong #2212
Born: 13 DEC 1755 in:

Baptized: in:
Died: 1825 in: Redfield, Oswego CO., NY

Burred: in:
Father: Timothy Strong #2312
Mother: Sarah Stricklin #2313

Strong family came from the book "The History

Dwiaht rvols^^'lfv? Strong of Northampton, Mass, by Benjamin W,Dwight, 2 Vols. 1975. Gateway Press, Inc. Baltimore.
Ell D. 1755 is a descendant of John Strong of Windsor, CT.

Wife: Lament Sheldon #2213
Married: 1779

Born: 1761
Baptized:

Died: 1841
Buried:

Father:

Mother:

in:

in:

in:

in:

in:

F Child 1

Born:

Baptized:
Died:

Buried:

Spouse: Samuel Brooks
Married: isoi

Lament Strong
1782

1845

#2295

in:

in:

in:

in:

#2296

in: Redfield, Oswego CO., NY

M Child 2

Born:

Baptized:
Died: ABT

Buried:

Eli Strong #2297
1784 in:

in:
1870 in: Pulaski, Oswego County, NY

in:
Spouse: Charlotte West

Married: 1806
#2298

in:

F Child 3 Sarah Strong #2299
Born: 28 FEB 1787 in:

Baptized: in:
Died: in:

Buried: in;
Spouse: Luther Overton #2300

Married: in:



(Family of Eli Strong - Continued) Page 16

F Child 4

Born:

Baptized:
Died:

Buried:

Spouse:
Married:

Sophia Strong
1789

Joseph Burkitt

Julia Strong
1791

F Child 5

Born:

Baptized:
Died:

Buried:

Spouse: James Wright
Married:

#2301

in:

in:

in:

in:

#2302
in:

#2303
in:

in:

in:

in:

#2304
in:

Julia and Laura Strong were twins

#18

in: CT

F Child 6 Laura Strong
Born: 1791

Baptized:
Died: 28 JAN 1862

Buried: in: Mexico Village, Oswego County, NY
Spouse: Nathaniel (III) Bennett #17

Married: in:

in:

in:

Itefy "^ron^
1794

F Child 7

Born:

Baptized:
Died:

Buried:

Spouse:
Married: 1801

F Child 8 Martha Strong
Born: 1794

Baptized:
Died: 1796

Buried:

#2305
in:

in:

in:

in:

#2306

in:

#2307

in:

in:

in:

in:

M Child 9

Born:

Baptized:
Died:

Buried:

Spouse:
Married:

Anson Strong
1796

#2308

in:

in:

in:

in:
Cynthia Rounds #2310

in:

FChild 10 Cynthia Strong
Born: 1801

Baptized:
Died: 1879

Buried:

Spouse: John Beadle #2311
Married: in:

#2309

in:

in:

in:

in:



INDEX OF NAMES Page 17

Aiken, (Unknown) ........ 6
Beadle, John 16
Bennett, Lodoick 5
Bennett, Maria (Sarah) .... 12
Bennett, Julia 10
Bennett, Mehitable 6
Bennett, Harriett Ann 13
Bennett, GillN 9
Bennett, Hannah 1^ 8
Bennett, Nathaniel 13
Bennett, Jay 13
Bennett, Nathaniel (II) . . . 1, 5
Bennett, Stephen 13
Bennett, Stephen 8
Bennett, William 14
Bennett, Solomon 13
Bennett, Sarah 6
Bennett, George 13
Bennett, Nathaniel (III) . . 8, 10
Bennett, Obadiah 8
Bennett, Nathaniel (1) ... 3, 7
Bennett, Mary C 10
Bennett, Cornelia 10
Bennett, Alena 12
Bennett, Clarissa 9
Bennett, Betsy 8
Bennett, Anna 6
Bennett, Elisha 9, 12
Bennett, Eli 11
Bennett, Emily 14
Bennett, Elizabeth 6
Bliss, Elijah 6
Bowron, Sarah 2
Brooks, Stephen Decatur ... 1, 8
Brooks, Enoch 2
Brooks, Sarah B 2
Brooks, Samuel 15
Burkitt, Joseph 16
Carpenter, Nathan William .... 9
Carpenter, Solomon 12
Carpenter, Harriett 9, 12

Dakins, Jerusa 13
Eastman, David 8
Eckels, William 13
Gill?, Anna 1,5
Herrick, (Unknown) 6
Hooker, Frances 13
Hurd, Anne 13
Mosher, Catherine M 11
Newby, Jemima 13
Overt on, Luther 15
Palmer, Roderick 13
Porter, Ashbel 16
Robison, James 13
Rounds, Cynthia 16
Schooley, Joseph 2
Sheldon, Lament 10, 15
Stricklin, Sarah 15
Strong, Anson 16
Strong, Eli 10, 15
Strong, Cynthia 16
Strong, Mary 16
Strong, Timothy 15
Strong, Sarah 15
Strong, Laura 8, 10
Strong, Julia 16
Strong, Lament . 15
Strong, Sophia 15
Strong, Eli 15
Strong, Martha 16
Unknown, Sally 12
Unknown, Eliza Ann 9
Wanty, Jacob 12
Wanty, Rebecca Gibson 13
West, Charlotte 15
Whipple, Elizabeth 4, 7
Wilcox, Ruth A 13
Wolf, Frederick 6
Wright, James 16


